where the valuation technique includes inputs not based on observable data and the unobservable inputs
have a significant effect on the instrument’s valuation. This category includes instruments that are valued
based on quoted prices for similar instruments where significant unobservable adjustments or assumptions
are required to reflect differences between the instruments.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2018

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
 4.3 Market risk (Continued)

4.3.2 Exposure to profit rate risk – non-trading portfolios (Continued)

 Sensitivity analysis
 The management of profit rate risk against profit rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity

of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard profit rate scenarios.
Standard scenarios that are considered on a monthly basis include a 10 basis point (bp) parallel fall or rise in
all yield curves worldwide and a 5 bp rise or fall in the greater than 12-month portion of all yield curves. An
analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market profit rates, assuming no asymmetrical
movement in yield curves and a constant financial position, is as follows:

  10 bp 10 bp
  parallel parallel
  increase decrease

 Sensitivity of net profit

 2018
At 31 December 1,895 (1,895)

 2017
 At 31 December 1,779 (1,779)

 Overall non-trading profit rate risk positions are managed by Group Central Treasury, which uses financial

investments, advances to banks, deposits from banks and Shari’a-compliant risk management instruments to
manage the overall position arising from the Group’s non-trading activities.

4.3.3 Exposure to other market risks – non-trading portfolios

 Foreign currency transactions
 The Group’s policy is only to hedge such exposures when not doing so would have a significant impact on

the regulatory capital ratios of the Group and its subsidiaries. The result of this policy is that hedging generally